Revoking the Reservation over Part of a Reserve in the Waiho Survey District, Westland Land District

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of December, 1946

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation as a site for a hospital or other institution within the meaning of section sixtyone of the Hospitals and Charitable Institutions Act, 1909, over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 2 acres 3 roods 20-9 perches, more or less, being part Reserve 386, Block XI, Waiho Survey District, bounded on the south-east and south-west by the Waiho-Karangarua Main Highway, 546 links, 233-5 links, and 284-9 links; on the north-west by Reserve 339, 749-97 links; and on the north-east by other part Reserve 386, 400 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 6/1/283, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/1/283.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Town of Ninia, Wellington Land District

# $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General} \\ \textbf{ORDER IN COUNCIL} \end{array}$

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of December, 1946

Present: THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation as a site for a post-office over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 7, Town of Ninia, situated in Block VI, Karioi Survey District: Area, 1 rood, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/3/507.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Port Nicholson Survey District, Wellington Land District

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of December, 1946

### Present:

#### THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for a cable-station over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

# Wellington Land District

ALL that area in the County of Makara, situated in Block IV, Port Nicholson Survey District, containing by admeasurement 20 acres, more or less, being Oterongo Block.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 22/36.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Mount Olympus Survey District, Marlborough Land District

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of December, 1946

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred ■ upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency he Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for an accommodation-house and post-office site over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1924. Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE

#### MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 7, Block III, Mount Olympus Survey District: Area, 25 acres, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/1/729.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Mangahao Survey District, Wellington Land District

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of December, 1946

# Present: The Right Hon. P. Fraser presiding in Council

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency Reserves, Domains, and National Faris Act, 1926, this Excelently the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for road purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Section 117, Block VI, Mangahao Survey District: Area, 4 acres and 30 perches, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 22/1098/849.)

Revoking the Reservation over Reserves in Cheviot Survey District, Canterbury Land District

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of December, 1946

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for gravel-pit purposes over the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and doth hereby revoke the reservation for quarry purposes over the lands described in the Second Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 3137, Block VII, Cheviot Survey District: Area, 2 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 3140, Block VII, Cheviot Survey District: Area, 3 acres,

Also Reserve 3144, Block IX, Cheviot Survey District: Area, 3 acres, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 36/1536.)